QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

BITS SIR 51501

The following information is provided to all offerors:

1. Can a non 8(a) Small Economically Disadvantaged Business (SEDB) bid this as an SEDB?

The definition of an SEDB in the FAAAMS is a certified 8(a)

2. What is the mechanism for certification into the SEDB category?

The SBA certifies all 8(a) contractors

3. Is the SEDB category equivalent to an 8(a)?

Yes

4. Section K is not indicated that it needs to be submitted since it is not listed in either Vol 1 or Vol 2.  Do you want this filled in, and by whom; Prime and all subs or just the prime?

Section K needs to be filled out by the PRIME.  It should be included as part of the Cost Volume, Vol 2.

5. Attachment J-5, Business Declaration Form is to be completed by all offerors, should all team members submit this form?

No, only the prime needs to submit this form. The prime will be responsible to certify that all team members are small businesses.

6. Under a SEDB award, is there a minimum i.e. 51% of the work that needs to be done by the SEDB?

No, the FAA is exempt from the Small Business Act, and wants the work equitably distributed throughout the team.

7. Are subcontract team members proposals to be submitted under sealed packages to the FAA?

NO!!!  We expect only one rate from the team for each labor category.  The only information that we want is the “blending” methodology used to achieve this rate.

8. The letter of credit requirements are unclear, do you want a LOC on the entire expected value of the contract?

NO!  The LOC should be adequate to provide working capital until invoices are paid, expect about a 45-50 day carrying of the effort.

9.
Can a company be a subcontractor on one team and a prime on another?

Only if the teams are comprised of the same team members, and the only differences are who is the prime contractor.  Once as an SEDB and once as a small business. 

10 
Attachment J-2 indicates that the past performance questionnaires are due by      4:00 PM on June 15th whereas the proposals are due on the 19th at 2:00 PM.  Which    is correct?

The past performance questionnaires are desired prior to starting evaluations

11. L.8.g states that resume’ is limited to two pages, L9.2.1.a(4) states 0ne page, which is correct?

Resume information is limited to two pages and a cover page/certification.

12
Section L.9.2.1b scenario;  How do you want this, onsite body, on call, shift work?

That will be your call.  Just give us your assumptions and the technical side of the problem including staffing resources.  

12. Is there a more definitive description of what defines a small business?  Is it just 1500 people or less or is it the $10M over the past three years?

There are two requirements, the first is the small business size, 1500 people or less.

The second is the requirement to have business averaging $10M IN SERVICES for the past three years.  This is to show infrastructure and strength so that you can prime and manage an additional $10M per yr.

13. Has your cover letter been updated?

NO.

14. Section L reads that a contractors status is determined as of the date of the solicitation date.  Is there any chance that this will be changed to read Applicable date of contract award?

NO

15 Is company size determined by actual size now or over an average of 3 years?

As of the date of the solicitation, the Request For Offers (RFO)

16.
If the FAA directs a prime to utilize a non team member as a subcontractor with higher rates, will the team rates be used for the effort?

No, if a subcontract is used, negotiated costs are allowed along with the administrative handling rate.

16 Given the relatively small amount of each contract award, i.e.$50M over 5 years, the qualifications of the program manager appear excessive, 14 yrs experience is too high; will the Government relax this requirement.

NO!   We don’t consider the award value to be small.

17. The reference to the vertical spacing “six lines per vertical inch” and double spacing put together; does this mean 3 lines per inch?

We are looking for a double spaced document to allow for comments in between the lines.  The niceties of 12 pitch or 10 point are not a strict evaluation criteria.  It is for reader convenience.

18. Does the double space requirement apply to resume information?

No

19. Section L requires that at least one team member must be CMM level 2 certified in 3 areas is this the same team member?

Your statement is incorrect; the team, among the members, must show at least 3 areas where they qualify at CMM level 2.  During the contract performance we expect to see substantial progress made in raising the level of the entire team.

20. The Government requires the prime contractor to pay the team members in 15 days, What is the Government paying cycle?

As stated in G.7 the contractor may invoice every 30 days.

21. Can the signature and certification on resume information be included at the bottom of the resume rather than on a cover page?

Yes, if the resume with the signature is only 2 pages.

22. The team membership roster is to be placed in which volume?

That can be included in the cost volume.

23. Did FAA deliberately omit CLIN numbers for the Senior staff Senior Acquisitions Analyst and senior Contracts analyst?

No they are not in order see # 279 & 280.

24. Please explain the rationale for choosing SIC 4813 telephone communications except radiotelephone.

The SBA has used this SIC for work that is LAN/WAN and INTERNET related activities.  Although the FAA is exempt from the Small Business Act that sets forth the SIC codes, we used them for clarity to the potential offeror community that usually works with FAR based acquisitions.

25. Attachment J-6 Team member roster, are you looking for each individual employee?

NO! We are looking for the companies that are team members not all individuals.

26. What is the difference between business process reengineering and process reengineering?

If you notice, the requirements are different one requires a BS in computer science and the other a Bachelors inn an appropriate discipline.  Some business processes may need to be changed and some technical methodologies may need changed.

27. How does the Government want the salary data to be provided?  Does it intend for this data to be provided for every category and every teammate?  If so, sealed data from the subcontractor will be necessary.

The Government will use this data to ascertain whether the contractor is paying “market” price for the labor being proposed.  We do not desire to have proprietary data from subcontractors.  The prime contractor information will be adequate.  The blending information will provide “sell rate” information that the cost team can use to deduce whether there is a risk of retention in a tight market.

28. The solicitation seems to draw a distinction between the administrative handling rate and normal G&A for the prime contractor.  When deriving the rates proposed should we use the administrative handling rate?

The rates set forth in Section B should be your “sell” rates for the respective periods, and include all overhead, G&A and profit.  The administrative handling rate will be for subcontracting, if any, done at some later time. Subcontractors for the purpose of this administrative handling rate are non team members.  There is no pass through for team members.

29. Several labor categories are duplicates i.e., .Applications Engineer, Project Control Specialist, and Program Administration Specialist is this in error?

Yes, this will be corrected in Amendment # 1

30. We assume that the Government envisions both T&M and Fixed Price delivery orders.

The majority of task orders will be T&M, some may lend themselves to FFP.

31. Attachment J-6 has a column entitled Employee ID # is this correct?

It should read EMPLOYER ID #.

32. We assume that the rates in section B are exclusive of ODC and that these costs will be identified on individual task orders.

You are correct.  The Section B costs should include all of you overhead, G&A, and profit.  Any ODC’s will be specific to a task order.

33. If alternate proposals are submitted by a team exchanging the role of prime, are the labor rates expected to be identical?

No.  I would think that they would be close, but not necessarily identical.  Different loads may skew the rates.

34. Please reconcile conflicting requirements for chapter titles in the technical volume.

The titles are close enough so that there is no major disconnect, but we will correct it in Amendment # 1.

35. The solicitation states that subcontracting pass through is prohibited as pertains to team members.  Does this mean that we are not able to propose our standard G&A and fee on the composite rate development.

Not at all.  What it means is that the rates in Section B will be good for ALL TEAM MEMBERS and you will not provide the services at the section B rate and THEN add G&A to it.  The Section B rates are all inclusive i.e. sell rates.

36. Are individual names required for all labor categories, or can we provide our average rates.

Individuals are required ONLY for those positions requiring resume information.  Average hourly rates are acceptable for the remainder.  You will need to provide the raw hourly labor rate data for all positions in order to determine realism.

37. The requirements for personnel information appear to be redundant in the solicitation.

Keep in mind that due to the expected volume of proposals on this solicitation we cautioned you that different teams would evaluate different chapters.  Having the data one place will not help the team evaluating another chapter and your score will suffer.

38. The information on team strength and depth of team appears redundant.

L.9.2.1(3) and (4) refer to a team perspective,L.9.2.2(1) refers individual resume information.

39. What are the minimum investigative requirements for this contract?

Normal contractor reference checks are normally sufficient.  If special care is needed, the specific task order will so state.

40. The RFO states that the ceiling price for this effort will be established by the team,  In the event that the team is successful in marketing itself, will there be provisions to increase the ceiling?

The FAA may exercise options earlier than normal on a contract, but the contract provisions will govern our actions.

41. Does the ceiling in the contract apply to the base period or the entire contract period?

The entire contract period.

